Doz 0 4 , Hocis
e
S 2
ez
o4
cop |
WHAT 'S HAPPENED
TO CABRAMATTA?
Submitted by: Kerry Lorraine Brew

Bachelor of Town Planning UNSW

in partial fulfilment of the degree of:
Master of Environmental Planning
Centre for Environmental Studies & Urban Studies
Macquarie University

Submitted on: 22nd July, 1985.

| MACGUARIE UNIVERSITY UBRARY |




Copyright in relation to this Thesis

Under the Copyright Act 1968 ( several provision of which are referred to
below ), this material must be used only under the normal conditions of
scholarly fair dealing for the purposes of research, criticism or review.
In particular no results or conclusions should be extracted from it, nor
should it be copied or closely parahrased in whole or in part without the
written consent of the author. Proper written acknowledgement should be
made for any assistance obtained from this material.

Under Section 35 (2) of the Copyright Act 1968 'the author of a literary,
dramatic, musical or artistic work is the owner of any copyright subsisting
in the work’. By virtue of Section 32 (1) copyright 'subsists in an original
literary, dramatic, musical or artistic work that is unpublished' land of
which the author was an Australian citizen, an Australian protected person
or a person resident in Australia.

The Act, by Section 36 (1) provides : 'Subject to this Act, the copyright ina
literary, dramatic, musical or artistic work is infringed by a person who,
not being the owner of the copyright and without the licence of the owner
of the copyright, does in Australia, or authorises the doing in Australia of,
any act comprised in the copyright'.

Section 31 (1) (a) (i) provides that copyright includes the exclusive right
to 'reproduce the work in a material form'. Thus, copyright is infringed
by a person who, not being the owner of the copyright, reproduces or
authorises the reproduction of a work, or of more than a reasonable
part of the work, in a material form, unless the reproduction is a 'fair
dealing’ with the work ‘for the purpose of research or study'as further
defined in Sections 40 and 41 of the Act.

Section 51 (2) provides that "Where a manuscript, or a copy, of material of
other similar literary work that has not been published is kept in a library
of a university or other similar institution or in an archives, the copyright
in the material or other work is not infringed by the making of a copy of
the material or other work by or on behalf of the officer in charge of the
library or archives if the copy is supplied to a person who satisfies an
authorized officer of the library or archives that he requires the copy for
the purpose of research or study'.

* Thesis' includes ' treatise’, ' dissertation' and other similar productions.



ABSTRACT

indo-Chinese migration to Australia has a short history beginning
with the arrival of the boat people in Darwin in 1975, By June
1984 88,112 Indo-Chinese had been accepted as refugees.

The people who left Indo-China are not a homogenous group, they
reperesent a wide range of backgrounds, skills and resources but
they have been drawn together in settling in Australia because of
their similarities and their need to help each other through the
difficult process of resettlement.

In Sydney a concentrated settlement pattern has been encouraged
through direction of refugees to migrant hostels in the Western
suburbs. Following the settlement patterns of earlier groups of
migrants the Indo-Chinese moved from the migrant hostels into the
area around Cabramatta. Cabramatta is located close to Westbridge
Migrant Hostel and was also close to the other hostels that have
since closed at Cabramatta and East Hills. 1t also has: a large
supply of .cheap, rental housing; access to public transport and
extensive industrial areas.

Also in common with previous migrant groups the Indo-Chinese soon
sought to establish small businesses which could supply the goods
and services that they required. The extent of Indo-Chinese
business establishment in Cabramatta is, however, exceptional
because: the Indo-Chinese community includes a high proportion of
ethnic Chinese, a community that has a degree of business acumen;
the degree of variation from the host community allows for a wide
range of business opportunities.

Prior to the arrival of the Indo-Chinese Cabramatta was a
declining centre, its catchment as a neighbourhood centre being
steadily eroded by the nearby and larger centres of Fairfield and
Liverpool. This stagnation also made the establishment of the
first businesses easier with cheap rents and low overheads.

The development of an identifiable Indo-Chinese centre is
particularly important to a refugee community who are seeking to
establish themselves in an alien environment. Cabramatta now
provides a buffer, a place to soften the assimilation process for
the Indo-Chinese, where familiar goods, food and faces can be
found.

Cabramatta is now a lively, interesting centre. It is a resource

which reflects Australia's multi-cultural society and one which
could assist the Indo-Chinese community in gaing acceptance. The
challenge is now to develop this centre in a way which maintains
its vitality and interest, encouraging it to retain its role as a
focus of the Indo-Chinese community while also attracting the
wider community.



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCT ION 1
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Theme 4

1.2.1 Aims 4

1.3 Report Structure 5
1.4 Method 6
1.4.1 Research material 6
1.4.2 Census 6

2. THE INDO-CHINESE 9
2.1 Indo-Chinese Migration : 9
2.2 The People Who Left Indo-China 10
2.2.1 Implications of being a refugee community 11

2.3 Demographic Characteristics 12
2.3.1 Age structure 12
2.3.2 Skill levels 14
2.3.3 Unemp |l oyment 16

2.4 Future Migration 17
2.4.1 Future Indo-Chinese migration 17
2.4,2 Migration policy 18

3. MIGRANT SETTLEMENT 20
3.1 Why Fairfield? 20
3.1.1 Migrant hostel! location 25

3.2 Indo-Chinese Settlement in Fairfield 28
3.3 Indo-Chinese Population in Fairfield 29
3.3.1 Indo-Chinese population in Cabramatta 31

4, CABRAMATTA COMMERC IAL CENTRE 33

4.1 Regional Context 33
4.1.1 Changes in regional retail structure 35
4.1.2 Trade area 35

4.2 Existing Situation 38
4.2.1 Introduction 38
4,2.2 Structure 38
4.2.3 Circulation 40
4.2.4 Environment 40

4.3 Growth 42
4.3.1 Asian business 43
4.4 Change 45
4.4.1 Recent developments 45
4.4,2 Retail 46
4.4.3 Office 46
4.4.4 Property value ' 51
4.4.5 Rental market 53
5. INDO-CHINESE IN CABRAMATTA COMMERC IAL CENTRE 54
5.1 The Importance of Ethnic Centres 54
5.1.1 The Establishment of Cabramatta as an
Ethnic Centre 55

5.2 Establ ishment of Ethnic Business in Cabramatta 56



5.2.1 Similarity with small business
el sewhere

5.2.2 Concentration of target population
5.2.3 Cultural variation - goods & services
5.2.4 Cultural variation - attitude

5.3 Operation of Business
5.3.1 Small business units
5.3.2 Finance
5.3.3 Hours of operation
5.3.4 Family business

5.4 Importance of Cabramatta to the Indo-Chinese
5.4.1 Identity
5.4.2 Community centre
5.4.3 Entertainment centre
5.4.4 Empl oyment

6. FORECAST

6.1 Why Forecast?

6.2 Current Trends
6.2.1 Factors that will influence

current trends
6.3 Trends

6.4

6.3.1 Reduced importance of Fairfield

as a place of first settlement
3.2 Growth of the Indo-Chinese population
.3.3 Indo-Chinese settlement in Fairfield
3.4 Continued involvement by migrant
groups in small business
6.3.5 Changes in Indo-Chinese business
Likely Future

7. CONCLUSION

7.1

7.2

Policies

7.1.1 Settlement Policy

7.1.2 Multicultural Policy

7.1.3 Tourist/Multi-cultural Centre
7.1.4 Retail Hierarchy

7.1.5 Environment Improvement
Desired Future

B IBL IOGRAPHY

APPEND
ONE :
TWO :
THREE :
FOUR :
FIVE:
SiX:

ICES

INTERVIEW LIST
UNEMPLOYMENT

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS
CHANGES IN MIGRANT I[INTAKE
D ISPERSAL OF BUSINESS
ATTITUDES TOWARDS MIGRANTS

56
56
58
61
63
63
63
64
64
65
65
65
66
66

69
69
69

70
71

71
72
73

75
77
78

80
81
82
83
84
87
88
89

90

96
97
98
100
102
103



TABLES

2:

1

Indo-Chinese Refugees in Australia

April 1975- June 1984

Skill on Arrival in Australia.

Vietnamese Refugees Aged 15+. 1975-1980
Characteristics of the Registered Unemployed
in Fairfield August 1984

Settlers from the Asian Region

Migrant Settiement from Countries where

English is not the National Language

Initial Settiement Indo-Chinese Hostel
Departures by LGA

Indo-Chinese Settlement in Fairfield LGA 1976-86
Citizenship Records 21.7.83 - 20.9.84

Cabramatta Floorspace 1976-1986
Business Qutlets in Cabramatta

Major:Devel opment Approvals

% of Self-employed Males by Country of Origin

15
16
18
26
27
30
32
42
44
45

75



W -

NN
N —

wWww
wN =

~

FEPRPEEREPREEE
WONOOUPFWN

Koo,
O wN =

(o) e lNe)]
w N =

-~J
-—

F IGURES

Context in Sydney
John St. Cabramatta
Shops in Broomfield St. Cabramatta

Indo-Chinese Refugees Age Structure NSW 1981

Settler Arrivals 1960-1982/3

Immigration & Growth

Migrant Hostels & Settiement Influences

Real Estate Agency

Relative Size & Location of WESROC
Commercial Centres

Trade Area, Cabramatta

Regional Trade Area

Structure - Cabramatta Centre
Circulation - Cabramatta Centre
Floorspace & Indo-Chinese 1976-86
Renovation & Redevelopment

Fabric & Jewellery Shop
Commomweal th Employment Service
John St.

4 ,10Banks in John St.
4.11Asian Ownership - Cabramatta Centre

Bing Lee Centre
House Decoration
Video Hire Shop
Cinema

Bing Lee

Chemist

Floor Plan Phap-Bao Pagoda
Travel Agent

Khymer Cultural Centre

Multi-cultural Arts Centre Proposal

@D wN

13
19

21
23
24

34
36
37
39
41
43
47
48

49
50
52

57
59
60
62
67
68

74
76
79

86



