Posis
DU
122
. IC3
. 574
copy 1

WHAT'S HAPPENED
TO CABRAMATTA?

Submitted by: Kerry Lorraine Brew
Bachelor of Town Planning UNSW

in partial fulfilment of the degree of:

Master of Environmental Planning
Centre for Environmental Studies & Urban Studies

Macquarie University

Submitted on:

22nd July, 1985.

Copyright in relation to this Thesis

Under the Copyright Act 1968 (several provision of which are referred to below), this material must be used only under the normal conditions of scholarly fair dealing for the purposes of research, criticism or review. In particular no results or conclusions should be extracted from it, nor should it be copied or closely parahrased in whole or in part without the written consent of the author. Proper written acknowledgement should be made for any assistance obtained from this material.

Under Section 35 (2) of the Copyright Act 1968 'the author of a literary, dramatic, musical or artistic work is the owner of any copyright subsisting in the work'. By virtue of Section 32 (1) copyright 'subsists in an original literary, dramatic, musical or artistic work that is unpublished' land of which the author was an Australian citizen, an Australian protected person or a person resident in Australia.

The Act, by Section 36 (1) provides: 'Subject to this Act, the copyright in a literary, dramatic, musical or artistic work is infringed by a person who, not being the owner of the copyright and without the licence of the owner of the copyright, does in Australia, or authorises the doing in Australia of, any act comprised in the copyright'.

Section 31 (1) (a) (i) provides that copyright includes the exclusive right to 'reproduce the work in a material form'. Thus, copyright is infringed by a person who, not being the owner of the copyright, reproduces or authorises the reproduction of a work, or of more than a reasonable part of the work, in a material form, unless the reproduction is a 'fair dealing' with the work 'for the purpose of research or study' as further defined in Sections 40 and 41 of the Act.

Section 51 (2) provides that "Where a manuscript, or a copy, of material of other similar literary work that has not been published is kept in a library of a university or other similar institution or in an archives, the copyright in the material or other work is not infringed by the making of a copy of the material or other work by or on behalf of the officer in charge of the library or archives if the copy is supplied to a person who satisfies an authorized officer of the library or archives that he requires the copy for the purpose of research or study'.

^{*} Thesis' includes 'treatise', 'dissertation' and other similar productions.

ABSTRACT

Indo-Chinese migration to Australia has a short history beginning with the arrival of the boat people in Darwin in 1975. By June 1984 88,112 Indo-Chinese had been accepted as refugees.

The people who left Indo-China are not a homogenous group, they reperesent a wide range of backgrounds, skills and resources but they have been drawn together in settling in Australia because of their similarities and their need to help each other through the difficult process of resettlement.

In Sydney a concentrated settlement pattern has been encouraged through direction of refugees to migrant hostels in the Western suburbs. Following the settlement patterns of earlier groups of migrants the Indo-Chinese moved from the migrant hostels into the area around Cabramatta. Cabramatta is located close to Westbridge Migrant Hostel and was also close to the other hostels that have since closed at Cabramatta and East Hills. It also has: a large supply of cheap, rental housing; access to public transport and extensive industrial areas.

Also in common with previous migrant groups the Indo-Chinese soon sought to establish small businesses which could supply the goods and services that they required. The extent of Indo-Chinese business establishment in Cabramatta is, however, exceptional because: the Indo-Chinese community includes a high proportion of ethnic Chinese, a community that has a degree of business acumen; the degree of variation from the host community allows for a wide range of business opportunities.

Prior to the arrival of the Indo-Chinese Cabramatta was a declining centre, its catchment as a neighbourhood centre being steadily eroded by the nearby and larger centres of Fairfield and Liverpool. This stagnation also made the establishment of the first businesses easier with cheap rents and low overheads.

The development of an identifiable Indo-Chinese centre is particularly important to a refugee community who are seeking to establish themselves in an alien environment. Cabramatta now provides a buffer, a place to soften the assimilation process for the Indo-Chinese, where familiar goods, food and faces can be found.

Cabramatta is now a lively, interesting centre. It is a resource which reflects Australia's multi-cultural society and one which could assist the Indo-Chinese community in gaing acceptance. The challenge is now to develop this centre in a way which maintains its vitality and interest, encouraging it to retain its role as a focus of the Indo-Chinese community while also attracting the wider community.

CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background 1.2 Theme 1.2.1 Aims 1.3 Report Structure 1.4 Method 1.4.1 Research material 1.4.2 Census	1 4 4 5 6 6
 2. THE INDO-CHINESE 2.1 Indo-Chinese Migration 2.2 The People Who Left Indo-China 2.2.1 Implications of being a refugee community 2.3 Demographic Characteristics 2.3.1 Age structure 2.3.2 Skill levels 2.3.3 Unemployment 2.4 Future Migration 2.4.1 Future Indo-Chinese migration 2.4.2 Migration policy 	9 10 11 12 12 14 16 17 18
3. MIGRANT SETTLEMENT 3.1 Why Fairfield? 3.1.1 Migrant hostel location 3.2 Indo-Chinese Settlement in Fairfield 3.3 Indo-Chinese Population in Fairfield 3.3.1 Indo-Chinese population in Cabramatta	20 20 25 28 29 31
4. CABRAMATTA COMMERCIAL CENTRE 4.1 Regional Context 4.1.1 Changes in regional retail structure 4.1.2 Trade area 4.2 Existing Situation 4.2.1 Introduction 4.2.2 Structure 4.2.3 Circulation 4.2.4 Environment 4.3 Growth 4.3.1 Asian business 4.4 Change 4.4.1 Recent developments 4.4.2 Retail 4.4.3 Office 4.4.4 Property value 4.4.5 Rental market	33 33 35 38 38 40 42 43 45 46 46 51
5. INDO-CHINESE IN CABRAMATTA COMMERCIAL CENTRE 5.1 The Importance of Ethnic Centres 5.1.1 The Establishment of Cabramatta as an	54 54
Ethnic Centre 5.2 Establishment of Ethnic Business in Cabramatta	55 56

5.2.1 Similarity with small business	
elsewhere	56
5.2.2 Concentration of target population	56
5.2.3 Cultural variation - goods & services	58
5.2.4 Cultural variation - attitude	61
5.3 Operation of Business	63
5.3.1 Small business units	63
<pre>5.3.2 Finance 5.3.3 Hours of operation</pre>	63 64
5.3.4 Family business	64
5.4 Importance of Cabramatta to the Indo-Chinese	65
5.4.1 Identity	65
5.4.2 Community centre	65
5.4.3 Entertainment centre	66
5.4.4 Employment	66
6. FORECAST	69
6.1 Why Forecast?	69
6.2 Current Trends	69
6.2.1 Factors that will influence	
current trends	70
6.3 Trends	71
6.3.1 Reduced importance of Fairfield	7.1
as a place of first settlement	71 72
6.3.2 Growth of the Indo-Chinese population 6.3.3 Indo-Chinese settlement in Fairfield	73
6.3.4 Continued involvement by migrant	7.5
groups in small business	75
6.3.5 Changes in Indo-Chinese business	77
6.4 Likely Future	78
7. CONCLUSION	80
7.1 Policies	81
7.1.1 Settlement Policy	82
7.1.2 Multicultural Policy	83
7.1.3 Tourist/Multi-cultural Centre	84
7.1.4 Retail Hierarchy	87
7.1.5 Environment Improvement	88
7.2 Desired Future	89
B I BL I OGRAPHY	90
APPENDICES	= -
ONE: INTERVIEW LIST	96
TWO: UNEMPLOYMENT THREE: ENTRY REQUIREMENTS	97
FOUR: CHANGES IN MIGRANT INTAKE	98
FIVE: DISPERSAL OF BUSINESS	100 102
SIX: ATTITUDES TOWARDS MIGRANTS	102
Circi Allingses romands migratio	

TABLES

2:1	Indo-Chinese Refugees in Australia	
	April 1975- June 1984	9
2:2	Skill on Arrival in Australia.	
	Vietnamese Refugees Aged 15+. 1975-1980	15
2:3	Characteristics of the Registered Unemployed	
	in Fairfield August 1984	16
2:4	Settlers from the Asian Region	18
3 · 1	Migrant Settlement from Countries where	
J.,	English is not the National Language	26
3:2	Initial Settlement Indo-Chinese Hostel	20
٠. ٥	Departures by LGA	27
3:3	Indo-Chinese Settlement in Fairfield LGA 1976-86	30
	Citizenship Records 21.7.83 - 20.9.84	32
•••	Tribution and an arrangement of the second o	Ų <u>.</u>
4:1	Cabramatta Floorspace 1976-1986	42
	Business Outlets in Cabramatta	44
	Major.Development Approvals	45
c . 1		2.5
b: 1	% of Self-employed Males by Country of Origin	75

F IGURES

1.1 Context in Sydney1.2 John St. Cabramatta1.3 Shops in Broomfield St. Cabramatta	2 3 8
2.1 Indo-Chinese Refugees Age Structure NSW 19812.2 Settler Arrivals 1960-1982/3	13 19
3.1 Immigration & Growth3.2 Migrant Hostels & Settlement Influences3.3 Real Estate Agency	21 23 24
 4.1 Relative Size & Location of WESROC Commercial Centres 4.2 Trade Area, Cabramatta 4.3 Regional Trade Area 4.4 Structure - Cabramatta Centre 4.5 Circulation - Cabramatta Centre 4.6 Floorspace & Indo-Chinese 1976-86 4.7 Renovation & Redevelopment 4.8 Fabric & Jewellery Shop 4.9 Commomwealth Employment Service John St. 4.10Banks in John St. 4.11Asian Ownership - Cabramatta Centre 	34 36 37 39 41 43 47 48
5.1 Bing Lee Centre5.2 House Decoration5.3 Video Hire Shop5.4 Cinema5.5 Bing Lee5.6 Chemist	57 59 60 62 67 68
6.1 Floor Plan Phap-Bao Pagoda6.2 Travel Agent6.3 Khymer Cultural Centre	74 76 79
7.1 Multi-cultural Arts Centre Proposal	86